

No. 16-1466

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

DAN K. WEBB
JOSEPH J. TORRES
LAWRENCE R. DESIDERI
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600

JACOB H. HUEBERT
JEFFREY M. SCHWAB
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
190 South LaSalle Street
Suite 1500
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 263-7668

WILLIAM L. MESSENGER
Counsel of Record
AARON B. SOLEM
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, INC.
8001 Braddock Road
Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
wlm@nrtw.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Legal Background	1
B. Illinois' Agency Fee Requirement	4
C. Proceedings Below	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Court Should Overrule <i>Abood</i>	10
A. <i>Abood</i> Was Wrongly Decided Because There Is No Distinction Between Bargain- ing with the Government and Lobbying the Government: Both Are Political Speech.....	10
B. <i>Abood</i> Conflicts with <i>Harris</i> , <i>Knox</i> , and Other Precedents That Subject Compelled Association and Speech to Heightened Scrutiny	18
C. <i>Abood</i> Is Unworkable	26
D. Reliance Interests Do Not Justify Retain- ing <i>Abood</i>	32
E. <i>Abood</i> Should Be Overruled	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
II. Agency Fee Requirements Fail Heightened Constitutional Scrutiny Because They Are Not Necessary for Exclusive Representation	36
A. Exclusive Representatives Do Not Need Agency Fees Because the Status Provides Unions with Valuable Powers, Benefits, and Membership Recruitment Advantages	37
B. Agency Fees Are Unneeded Because the Obligations That Come with Exclusive Representative Authority Are Voluntarily Assumed and Are Limited	43
C. Agency Fees Force Nonmembers to Pay for Compulsory Representation That Infringes on Their Rights and Often Harms Their Interests	48
D. <i>Abood's</i> Free Rider Rationale Inverts Reality by Presuming That Exclusive Representation Burdens Unions and Benefits Nonmembers	52
E. Alternatively, No Compelling State Interest Justifies Agency Fee Requirements	53
III. The Court Should Hold That No Union Fees Can Be Seized from Nonmembers Without Their Consent	61
CONCLUSION	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	49
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AFSCME, Council 31 v. Ill. Dep't of CMS</i> , No. 5-16-0510, 2016 WL 7399614 (Ill. App. Ct. Dec. 16, 2016)	7, 14
<i>Agency for Int'l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc'y Int'l</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	62
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	10, 25, 34
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	47
<i>ALPA v. O'Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991).....	15, 45
<i>Am. Commc'ns Ass'n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....	39, 49
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	35
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	27, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Beck v. Commc'ns Workers</i> , 776 F.2d 1187 (1985), <i>aff'd on reh'g</i> , 800 F.2d 1280 (4th Cir. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	30, 33
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	2, 19, 54, 59
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	21
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	5, 29, 31
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	17
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Civil Serv. Comm'n v. Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	24
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	17, 23, 24
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	32
<i>Ellis v. Bhd. of Ry. Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emporium Capwell Co. v. W. Addition Cmty. Org.</i> , 420 U.S. 50 (1975).....	46
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	8, 21, 35
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	21
<i>Force v. Haines</i> , 17 N.J.L. 385 (N.J. 1840).....	51
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman</i> , 345 U.S. 330 (1953).....	45, 49
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	17
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliot, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	33
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , — U.S. —, 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	25
<i>Humphrey v. Moore</i> , 375 U.S. 335 (1964).....	47, 49
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ill. Dep't of CMS v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 33 PERI ¶ 67, 2016 WL 7645201 (ILRB Dec. 12, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	33
<i>Kidwell v. Transp. Commc'ns Int'l Union</i> , 946 F.2d 283 (4th Cir. 1991)	40
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	11, 26, 27
<i>Litton Fin. Printing v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	39
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009).....	26, 27
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	16, 31, 33, 34
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2015).....	21
<i>Medo Photo Supply Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 678 (1944).....	5, 39
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Miller v. ALPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1415 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	10, 32
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	57
<i>Neal v. Newspaper Holdings, Inc.</i> , 349 U.S. 363 (7th Cir. 2003).....	47
<i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967).....	4, 38, 48, 49
<i>NLRB v. Ins. Agents' Int'l Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1967).....	60, 61
<i>N.Y. State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008).....	57
<i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	59
<i>O'Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	23, 52
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	32, 35
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Pocatello Educ. Ass'n v. Heideman</i> , 504 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2007)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ry. Emps' Dep't v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956).....	16, 34, 56
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	2, 20, 52
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	2, 3, 19
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	2, 20, 23, 56
<i>Scheffer v. Civil Serv. Emps. Ass'n</i> , 610 F.3d 782 (2d Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Schneider Moving & Storage Co. v. Robbins</i> , 466 U.S. 364 (1984).....	60
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011).....	17
<i>State Emp. Bargaining Agent Coal. v. Rowland</i> , 718 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2013)	45
<i>Steele v. Louisville & Nashville Ry.</i> , 323 U.S. 192 (1944).....	38
<i>Sweeney v. Pence</i> , 767 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2014)	38, 39
<i>Teamsters, Local 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990).....	48
<i>United States v. Associated Press</i> , 52 F. Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943)	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. NTEU</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	24
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	16, 17
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	46, 50
<i>Vienna Sch. Dist. No. 55 v. IELRB</i> , 515 N.E.2d 476 (Ill. App. Ct. 1987)	5
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	50
<i>Wis. Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker</i> , 705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013)	42
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	2, 20
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009).....	42
<i>Zoeller v. Sweeney</i> , 19 N.E.3d 749 (Ind. 2014).....	39
 CONSTITUTION & STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Federal Statutes	
2 U.S.C. § 1602(8)(A)	12
5 U.S.C. § 7102.....	37, 40
5 U.S.C. § 7115(a)	42
5 U.S.C. § 7131.....	39
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
39 U.S.C. § 1209(c).....	37
Cal. Gov. Code §§ 3555–5558.....	42
Illinois Public Employee Labor Relations Act	
5 ILL. COMP. STAT. 315/1 et seq.	4
5 ILL. COMP. STAT. 315/6.....	<i>passim</i>
5 ILL. COMP. STAT. 315/7	4, 38, 60
25 ILL. COMP. STAT. 170/2	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Mike Antonucci, <i>Union Report: 8 Ways the NEA Plans to Keep Power, Money, Members If SCOTUS Ends Mandatory Dues</i> , The 72 (Oct. 25, 2017).....	43
Charles W. Baird, <i>Toward Equality and Justice in Labor Markets</i> , 20 J. SOC. POL. & ECON. STUD. 163 (1995)	44
I. Brant, <i>James Madison: The Nationalist</i> (1948) ...	63
Bureau of Nat'l Affairs, <i>Basic Patterns in Union Contracts</i> (14th ed. 1995)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Andrew Buttaro, <i>Stalemate at the Supreme Court: Friedrichs v. California Teachers Ass’n, Public Unions, and Free Speech</i> , 20 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 341 (2016).....	54
Lydia DePillis, <i>The Supreme Court’s Threat to Gut Unions Is Giving the Labor Movement New Life</i> , Wash. Post. (July 1, 2015)	40
Chris Edwards, <i>Public Sector Unions and the Rising Costs of Employee Compensation</i> , 30 Cato J. 87 (2010).....	20, 41, 54
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2011)	11
Terry M. Moe, <i>Special Interest: Teacher Unions and America’s Public Schools</i> (2011)	14
Thom Reilly and Akheil Singla, <i>Union Business Leave Practices in Large U.S. Municipalities: An Exploratory Study</i> , 46(4) Pub. Personnel Mgmt. 342-67 (2017).....	40
Restatement (Third) of Restitution & Unjust Enrichment (11th ed. 2011)	51
<i>Right to Work States</i> , Nat’l Right to Work Legal Def. Found.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Clyde W. Summers, <i>Exclusive Representation: A Comparative Inquiry into a “Unique” American Principle</i> , 20 Comp. Lab. L. & Pol’y J. 47 (1998).....	46
U.S. Bureau of Econ. Analysis, Nat’l Data GDP & Pers. Income.....	14
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Econ. News Release.....	55
U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt., <i>Official Time Usage in the Federal Government Fiscal Year 2014</i> (Mar. 2017).....	40
Sally J. Whiteside, Robert P. Vogt, & Sherryl R. Scott, <i>Illinois Public Labor Relations Laws: A Commentary and Analysis</i> , 60 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 883 (1984)	4
